## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0129-20\_\_ SPONSOR: <u>Vince James</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee; extending the expiration of Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMA-09-20

Date posted: May 29, 2020 at 2:58PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to **comments@navajo-nsn.gov** 

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. §374 et. seq.

## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET

Tracking No. <u>0/29-20</u>

**DATE:** May 28, 2020

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION OF NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. CMA-09-20

**PURPOSE:** The Navajo Nation is still in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic; therefore, to prevent Chapter members from becoming infected with COVID-19 it is prudent to extend the reduced Chapter quorum authorized through CMA-09-20. This legislation will extend the effective date of CMA-09-20 until determined by the Navajo Nation Council.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

17

20 21

22

18

19

23 24

25 26

27

28 29

30

- Order No. 001-20 has been extended by Executive Order Nos. 002-20, 003-20, and 004-20.
- C. The Navajo Department of Health Public has issued Public Health Emergency Orders which have limited public gatherings, imposed Stay at Home Orders, imposed night curfews, 57-hour weekend curfews and 57-hour weekend curfews with closure of essential business all for the purpose of limiting the spread of COVID-19. See Public Health Emergency Order Nos. 2020-001, 2020-003, 2020-004, 2020-005, 2020-006, 2020-008, 2020-010 and 2020-011.
- D. On March 23, 2020 the Navajo Nation Council passed Resolution CMA-09-20 entitled An Action Relating to an Emergency; Temporarily Authorizing Reduced Chapter Meeting Quorum Requirements During the COVID-19 Emergency. The Navajo Nation President signed CMA-09-20 on March 26, 2020. CMA-09-20 is attached as Exhibit A.
- E. The Navajo Nation Council passed CMA-09-20 stating that "[i]n light of the Navajo Nation's Emergency Declaration ... regarding the outbreak of the COVID-19 Coronavirus, it is imperative that the Navajo Nation Council, as well as Chapter governments, take precautionary measures to mitigate the transmission of COVID-19 to the Navajo public and community members." See CMA-09-20 Section Two (A).
- F. Resolution CMA-09-20 authorized the Chapter quorum be reduced to three (3) registered Chapter members for a limited time. CMA-09-20 Section Three.
- G. The Navajo Nation is still in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic; therefore, to prevent Chapter members from becoming infected with COVID-19 it is prudent to extend the reduced Chapter quorum authorized through CMA-09-20.

## SECTION THREE. EXTENDING EXPIRATION OF CMA-09-20

The Naabik'íyáti' Committee of the Navajo Nation Council hereby extends the expiration of Resolution CMA-09-20 to coincide with when the declaration of the Public Health State of Emergency is rescinded or otherwise determined by the Navajo Nation Council.